

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

CASE No. 18-04200

LAUREN KESTERSON,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

KENT STATE UNIVERSITY; KAREN LINDER, INDIVIDUALLY; AND  
ERIC OAKLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio  
Case No. 5:16-cv-00298, Hon. Sara Lioi

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER *ET AL.* AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Emily Martin  
Neena Chaudhry  
Sunu Chandy  
Elizabeth Tang  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle, NW, #800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-5180  
nchaudhry@nwlc.org

Andrew T. Tutt  
L. Charles Landgraf  
Christopher W. Bruner  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 4, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The “Appropriate Person” Test Is Not Applicable to Student-on-Student Harassment Cases. ....	6
A. In peer harassment cases, persons capable of providing the school with actual knowledge are not limited to school employees with authority to address and correct the harassment.....	6
B. This Circuit has followed <i>Davis</i> and not required that an “appropriate person” have actual knowledge in student-on-student sexual harassment cases. ....	8
C. Many Circuits and district courts recognize that actual knowledge of harassment by a wide variety of school employees—including coaches—is sufficient to trigger a school’s duty to respond. ....	10
D. Imposing an “appropriate person” test in student-on-student sexual harassment cases is contrary to the purpose of Title IX and erects additional barriers to reporting harassment. ....	16
II. Kent State Had Actual Knowledge Because Coach Linder—a University Official Required to Report Kesterson’s Rape to the Title IX Office—Was an Appropriate Person with Authority to Take Corrective Measures. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....27  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....28  
APPENDIX—LIST OF SIGNATORIES.....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Brodeur v. Claremont Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.N.H. 2009) .....	11
<i>Davis v. Carmel Clay Sch.</i> , 570 F. App'x 602 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 220 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Doe v. Galster</i> , 768 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d at 591 .....	23
<i>Doe v. Russell Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 2017 WL 1374279 (W.D. Va. April 13, 2017) .....	22
<i>Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest-Chicago Heights, IL. Sch. Dist.</i> 315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Gebser. Montgomery v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2000) .....	23
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 602 (W.D. Tex. 2017) .....	12

*Hill v. Cundiff*,  
797 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 16

*Horner v. Ky. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,..... 4

*I.F. v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
915 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 12

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 2, 8, 11

*Mathis v. Wayne Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
No. 1:09-0034, 2011 WL 3320966 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 2,  
2011), *aff’d*, 496 F. App’x 513 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 24

*Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.*,  
186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 22

*Pahssen v. Merrill Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 9

*Patterson v. Hudson Area Sch.*,  
551 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 9

*Plamp v. Mitchell Sch. Dist. No. 17-2*,  
565 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 15

*Porto v. Town of Tewksbury*,  
488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 11

*Roe ex rel. Callahan v. Gustine Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
678 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 15

*Ross v. Univ. of Tulsa*,  
859 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 16

*Salmi v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*,  
774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 10

*S.R. v. Hilldale Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1-29 of Muskogee Cty.,  
Okla.*,  
2008 WL 2185420 (E.D. Okla. May 23, 2008) ..... 17

*Thompson v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-1 of Stephens Cty., Okla.*,  
 2013 WL 1915058 (W.D. Okla. May 8, 2013) ..... 22

*Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 12

**Statutes and Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.8 ..... 20

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,  
 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Catherine Hill & Elena Silva, *Drawing the Line: Sexual Harassment on Campus* (2005), <http://bit.ly/2ETejSt> ..... 20

Merle H. Weiner, *A Principled and Legal Approach to Title IX Reporting*, 85 TENN. L. REV. 71 (2017) ..... 17

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., OCR, *Dear Colleague Letter on Title IX Coordinators* (Apr. 24, 2015), <http://bit.ly/2MaR6ky> ..... 19
